

No. 01-1289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

Curtis B. Campbell, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Utah

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

Amy Bach
LAW OFFICE OF AMY BACH
42 Miller Ave.
Mill Valley, CA 94941

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

October 17, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Unique Duty That Petitioner Owed To Respondents And Its Extraordinary Violation Of That Duty Render Petitioner’s Conduct Singularly “Reprehensible.”	4
A. Petitioner Owes Insureds Such As Respondents A Duty Of “Utmost Good Faith.”	4
B. Petitioner’s Scheme To Boost Profits By Defrauding Its Insureds Constituted An Extraordinary Violation Of Its Legal Duty Of Utmost Good Faith.....	13
II. The Fact That Petitioners’ Conduct Was Part And Parcel Of A Fraudulent Nationwide Policy Whereby Valid Claims Were Arbitrarily And Deceptively Rejected In First- And Third-Party Cases Alike Makes This Case All The More Deserving Of A Substantial Punitive Damage Award.....	19
III. State Tort Liability And Punitive Damages Have A Particularly Critical Role To Play In Punishing And Deterring Wrongdoing In The Insurance Context.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beck v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 701 P.2d 795 (Utah 1985)	12
<i>Best Place v. Penn Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 920 P.2d 334 (Haw. 1996)....	10
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	passim
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	5, 12, 13
<i>California Union Insurance Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 908 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	17
<i>Carter v. Boehm</i> , 97 E.R. 1162 (1866).....	6, 7
<i>Christian v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> , 577 P.2d 899 (Okla. 1977).....	10
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Bayless & Roberts</i> , 608 P.2d 281 (Alaska 1980)	10
<i>Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool Group</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	5, 12, 13
<i>Craft v. Economy Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 565 (CA7 1978).....	9
<i>Crisci v. Security Ins. Co.</i> , 426 P.2d 173 (Cal. 1967).....	10
<i>Delos v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 843 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	23
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979).....	3, 11, 16
<i>Eichenseer v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 1377 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Farmers Group, Inc. v. Trimble</i> , 691 P.2d 1138 (Colo. 1984).....	9
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Travelers Health Ass'n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	24

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Moseley</i> , 447 S.E.2d 302 (Ga. App. 1994).....	22
<i>Great American Insurance Co. v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 357 (M.D. Ga. 1990)	18
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 174 Cal. Rptr. 348 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	21
<i>Gryc v. Dayton-Hudson Corp.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. 1980) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 921 (1980).....	22
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 733 P.2d 1073 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 874 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>Highlands Ins. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 514 (CA9 1995).....	19
<i>Hilker v. Western Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 235 N.W. 413 (1931).....	10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	5, 13
<i>Hospital Auth. of Gwinnett County v. Jones</i> , 409 S.E.2d 501 (Ga. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1096 (1992).....	22
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	1
<i>Jones v. West Side Buick Co.</i> , 93 S.W.2d 1083 (Mo. App. 1936) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Lozier v. Auto Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 251 (CA9 1991).....	17
<i>Magnum Foods v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 36 F.3d 1491 (CA10 1994).....	9
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Dixie Ins. Co.</i> , 622 So. 2d 698 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. O'Brien</i> , 5 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>M'Lanahan v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 26 U.S. 170 (1828).....	7
<i>Moore v. American United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 878 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	22
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hilton-Green</i> , 241 U.S. 613 (1916).....	7

<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 910 (1978)	28
<i>Neal v. Newburger Co.</i> , 123 So. 861 (Miss. 1929).....	26
<i>New England Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 232, 235 (CA2 2002).....	18
<i>Noble v. National Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 624 P.2d 866 (Ariz. 1981).....	10
<i>O’Gilvie v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	5, 13
<i>Pereira (In re Payroll Express Corp.) v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 196 (CA2 1999).....	7
<i>Polselli v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 524 (CA3 1997).....	9
<i>Rawlings v. Apodaca</i> , 726 P.2d 565 (Ariz. 1986)	8
<i>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Co.</i> , 323 A.2d 495 (N.J. 1974).....	9
<i>Savage v. Educators Ins. Co.</i> , 908 P.2d 862 (Utah 1996)	9
<i>Star Credit Corp. v. Ingram</i> , 347 N.Y.S.2d 651, 652 (N.Y. Civ.Ct. 1973)	22
<i>Stipcich v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 277 U.S. 311 (1928).....	7
<i>The Birth Center v. The St. Paul Cos.</i> , 787 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001).....	17
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	5, 12, 13
<i>Wangen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 294 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 1980)	22
<i>White v. Unigard Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 730 P.2d 1014 (Idaho 1986).....	26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1012	24

Other Authorities

- Allegaert, Theodore, Comment, *Derivative Actions by Policyholders on Behalf of Mutual Insurance Companies*, 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 1063 (1996).....26
- Becker, Gary S. & Stigler, George J., *Law Enforcement, Malfeasance, and Compensation of Enforcers*, 3 J. LEGAL STUD. 1 (1974).....27
- Chapman, Bruce & Trebilcock, Michael, *Punitive Damages: Divergence in Search of a Rationale*, 40 ALA. L. REV. 741 (1989).....27
- Dobbs, Dan B., *Ending Punishment in “Punitive” Damages: Deterrence-Measured Remedies*, 40 ALA. L. REV. 831 (1989).....27
- Galanter, Marc & Luban, David, *Poetic Justice: Punitive Damages and Legal Pluralism*, 42 AM. U. L. REV. 1393 (1993).....27
- How the Insurance Industry Collects an Extra \$65 Billion a Year from You by . . . Stacking the Deck*, MONEY MAGAZINE, Aug. 1996.....24
- State Farm Insurance* (visited Oct. 17, 2002) <http://www.statefarm.com/about/mission.htm>2
- Katie Cook Morgan, Comment, *Leaving the Management of “Managed Care” Up to the States*, 65 U. CIN. L. REV. 225 (1996).....25
- Morris, Clarence, *Punitive Damages in Tort Cases*, 44 Harv. L. Rev. 1173 (1931).....21
- Owen, David G., *Punitive Damages in Products Liability Litigation*, 74 MICH. L. REV. 1257 (1976).....26
- Randall, Susan, *Insurance Regulation in the United States: Regulatory Federalism and the National Association of Insurance Commissioners*, 26 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 625 (1999).....24

Rice, Willy E., <i>Race, Gender, "Redlining," and the Discriminatory Access to Loans, Credit, and Insurance</i> , 33 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 583 (1996).....	25
Sabatino, Jack M., <i>Privatization and Punitives: Should Government Contractors Share the Sovereign's Immunities From Exemplary Damages?</i> , 58 OHIO ST. L.J. 175 (1997)	27
Woolley, Suzanne & Gail DeGeorge, <i>Policies of Deception? Investigations of Misleading Sales Tactics Rock the Insurance Industry</i> , BUS. WK., Jan. 17, 1994	25
Treatises	
Appleman, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE (1979)	5, 8, 9, 10
Ashley, Stephen S., BAD FAITH LIABILITY (1987).....	10, 11, 23
Ashley, Stephen S., BAD FAITH ACTIONS (1996).....	10, 23
AEQUITAS AND EQUITY: EQUITY IN CIVIL LAW AND MIXED JURISDICTIONS.....	6
COUCH ON INSURANCE (3d ed. 2001)	5, 11, 16
Eggers, Peter & Patrick Foss, GOOD FAITH AND INSURANCE CONTRACTS (1998)	6
GOOD FAITH IN CONTRACT: CONCEPT & CONTEXT (Roger Brownsword et al. ed., 1999).....	7
Humbert, Michael, <i>The Concept of Equity in the Corpus Iuris Civilis and Its Interpretation by Pothier, in AEQUITAS</i>	6
Jerry, Robert H., UNDERSTANDING INSURANCE LAW 158 (2d ed. 1996).....	9
Keeton, Robert E. & Alan I. Widiss, INSURANCE LAW: A GUIDE TO FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES, LEGAL DOCTRINES, AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICES (1988).....	25
NEW FOUNDATIONS FOR INSURANCE LAW (F.D. Rose ed. 1987).....	5, 9

J.F. O'Connor, GOOD FAITH IN ENGLISH LAW (1990)	6
Park, Semin, THE DUTY OF DISCLOSURE IN INSURANCE CONTRACT LAW 23 (1996).....	6
Shernoff, William M., et al., INSURANCE BAD FAITH LITIGATION (1984).....	24, 26, 27
W.W. Buckland, EQUITY IN ROMAN LAW (1983)	6
